
December 22, 2014 



Lease Amendment No.4 - G5-09P·LHI03125 PAGE 2 of S 

A. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable In monthly installments in arrears, at the foliowing rates: 

:,·: c:. . ···· >>> Fi(m :Terro ;;;:... ..·· +.·Y ··· \:,, : ' No.~.~F•nn T~rro ',. ···. :<..'.::·'< 
;::·:Annu,tRerita.t: Annuil1 Rat.-1 RSF: (: Annual R&tit3.·< Anriua1 Ratef~F 

SheU Rent $230,350.50 $28.25 $230,350.50 $28.25 

Tenant lrrprovement Rent1 $116,650.03 $14.18 $0.00 $0.00 

Operating Costs $152,316.72 $18.68 $152,316.72 $18.68 

Building Specific Security2 $7,130.92 $0.87 $0.00 $0.00 

Total Annual Rent $505,448.17 $61.99 $382,667.22 $46.93 

1The Tenant Improvement Allowance of $510,698.06 is amortized at a rate of 5.0% (percent) per annum over Five (5) 

years. 

2Building Specific Security Costs of $31,489.39 are amortized at a rate of 5.0% (percent) per annum over Five (5) years. 

3Rates may.be rounded. 


B. 	 Rent is subject to adjustment based upon a physical mutual measurement of the Space upon atceptance, not to 

exceed 8,154 ABOA SF based upon the methodology outlined under the "Payment" clause of GSA Form 3517(B). 


4.15 NOTICE TO PROCEED FOR BUILDING SEPCIFIC SECURITY COSTS (BSAC) 
Following a Government review of the submitted cost proposal, the Government has. determined that the bid submitted is 

fair and reasonable and a Notice to Proceed for Building Specific Security Costs (BSAC) is hereby issued for the construction 

of building specific security items, as identified herein, at a total cost not to exceed $31,489.39, inclusive of all management 

and architectural fees, depicted on Exhibit L attached hereto. 

Per the Lease GS-09P-LH103125, the full BSAC allowance of $31,489.39 was based off of 7,070 rentable square feet (RSF), 

yielding 7,070 ANSl/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF). Per Lease Amendment 1, the total leased premises increased 

to 8,154 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 8,154 ANSl/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) however, the BSAC 

allowance agreed upon by both parties will not increase due to change in square footage. Therefore, per Lease Amendment 

4, the Government has determined to utilize the full BSAC allowance of $31,489.39 due to the increase of security costs. This 

amount Is amortized Into the lease at 5% over the five (5) year firm term. 

4.17 The original Tenant Improvement cost in the amount of $530,163.35 has been revised to $610,035.69, which 

includes the cost of the Change Order Numbers 1,2,3,4,and 5, totaling $79,872.34. The total cost for Tenant Improvements 

and Change Orders in the amount of $610.035.69 exceeds the tenant improvement allowance of $510,698.06, which has 

been amortized into the rental rate. The Government hereby orders the exc~ss balance in the amount of $99,337.63 to be 

paid lump sum via Lease Amendment No. 2 for (lump sum over Tl allowance at $19,465.29 and Change Order 1 

at l ) , Lease Amendment No.3 for (Change Order 2), and Lease Amendment No.4 for $62,332.0S(Change 

Order 3,4,and 5). 

4.21 NOTICE TO PROCEED FOR CHANGE ORDER 3, 4, and 5 

Following a Government review of the submitted Change Order Numbers 3,4,and 5, the Government has determined that 

the pricing submitted is fair and reasonable and a Notice to Proceed for these change orders is hereby issued for the 

INITIALS: 	 & ~~ llJl. 
LESSOR GOV'T 

Lease Amendment Fonn 09/12 



Lease Amendment No.4 - GS·09P-LHI03125 PAGE 3 of 5 

construction of Tenant Improvements, as identified herein, at a total cost not to exceed $62,332.05, inclusive of all 

management and architectural fees, depicted on attached EXHIBT N. 

Chang 
Order 

Number 

Date 
Authorized 

Description Amount 

3 12/15/14 Air Freight and Door Frames -
4 12/15/14 - -
5 12/15/14 111111111111111 

TOTALiuMi> sul\ni>AYMENJ~"'. ' 
FOR CHANGroRP~R NUi\nBEi:t 3, 4, ah<i 5 

-
4.22 Upon completion and acceptance ofTenant Improvements identified herein, the Lessor shall submit, for Lump Sum 

payment, an original and one copy of the invoice. The Original Invoice; in the amount not to exceed $62,332.05 shall be 

submitted via the GSA Finance website at www.finance.gsa.gov 

A copy of the Invoice shall be simultaneously submitted to the Lease Contracting Officer at: 

General Services Administration 

Real Estate Acquisition Division 


Attn: Veronica Gonzalez 

300 N Los Angeles St, Room 4100 


Los Angeles, CA 90012 


A proper invoice must include the following: 


- Invoice date 


- Name of the Lessor as shown on the Lease 


- Lease contract number, building address, and a description, price and quantity of the items delivered 


- Annotation of GSA PS Number (will be sent after Government executes this Lease Amendment) 


If the invoice is not submitted on company letterhead, the person(s) with whom the Lease contract is made must sign it. 

All other terms and conditions of the Lease remain in full force and effect. 

INITIALS: "Q--N & 
LESSOR GOVT 

Lease Amendment Fonn 09/12 




